Six (6) samples of all retailer sell-in and related communication materials. 

5. Goods and Services. The following goods and services shall be provided by IGT to the Lottery 
and shall be included in the Fees, except as otherwise expressly set forth in these Working 
Papers: 

a. Scratch Tickets. Seven million eighty thousand (7,080,000) Scratch Tickets (+/- 2%) 
featuring the Licensed Properties design shall be manufactured by IGT at a Five Dollar ($5.00) 
price point. The Fee shall not include manufacture of such Scratch Tickets by IGT (such 
manufacturing fees shall be as otherwise set forth in these Working Papers).